900260863 07/17/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Hancock, Daniel, Johnson & Nagle, P.C.		07/15/2013	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Reed Elsevier Properties Inc.	
Street Address:	1105 North Market Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 501	
City:	Wilmington	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19807	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	85889544	CASECLOUD

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Email: renee.simonton@reipmsi.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Simonton

Address Line 1: 1105 North Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 501

Address Line 4: Wilmington, DELAWARE 19801

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee Simonton
Signature:	/renee simonton/
Date:	07/17/2013

Total Attachments: 1

source=casecloud assign#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005072 FRAME: 0375 P \$40.00 85889544

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Hancock, Daniel, Johnson & Nagle, P.C. a Virginia professional

corporation having a principal place of business at 4701 Cox Rd., Ste. 400 Glen Allen,

Virginia 23060 ("Assignor") owns a pending trademark application for CASECLOUD,

Application No. 85/889,544 filed with of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

for the services identified therein ("the Mark"); and

WHEREAS Reed Elsevier Properties Inc. ("Reed Elsevier"), a Delaware

corporation having a place of business at 1105 North Market Street, Suite 501,

Wilmington, Delaware 19801 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire any and all rights and

goodwill associated with the Mark;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby quitclaims, transfers,

releases and assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Mark, together

with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark, with any state or common law

rights in the Mark, the right of priority, and all claims for damages by reason of past

infringement of the Mark, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and

behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

HANCOCK, DANIEL, JOHNSON & NAGLE, P.C.

By: Biling Mill

Name: B. Page Gravely, Jr.

Title: Member

Date: 7-15-153

~ 5, ~

RECORDED: 07/17/2013